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Reimbursement for early elective deliveries

For providers:
To improve birth outcomes for our 
members and further reduce early 
elective deliveries (EEDs), effective 
July 1, 2020, Amerigroup Community 

Care will require a Z3A diagnosis code indicating 
the gestational age on all professional delivery 
claims with supporting medical necessity diagnosis 
codes for EEDs. Amerigroup will apply MCG Care 
Guidelines, which define medically necessary 
criteria for EEDs.

Background
The collaborative efforts of Amerigroup, state 
Medicaid agencies, the March of Dimes, CMS, 
the Joint Commission, the American Congress of 
Obstetricians and Gynecologists, and many others 
contributed to improvements in EED rates across 
the country. They have encouraged discussion 
between patients, care providers and hospitals. 
Hospital hard-stop policies describing the review 
of clinical indication and scheduling approval 
for EEDs also increased awareness of the harm 
that can be caused by non-medically necessary 
EEDs. Additionally, voluntary efforts combined 
with payment reform have been found to further 
decrease EED rates while increasing gestational age 
and birth weight for the covered population.*

For facilities:
To improve birth outcomes for 
our members and further reduce 
early elective deliveries (EEDs), 
effective July 1, 2020, Amerigroup 

Community Care will require a Z3A code indicating 
the gestational age on all facility delivery claims. 
To be eligible for reimbursement, claims for EEDs 
will also require a medical necessity diagnosis 
that supports coverage of an EED. Amerigroup will 
apply MCG Care Guidelines, which define medically 
necessary criteria for EEDs.

Background
We appreciate the recent improvements in 
EED rates across the country. The collaborative 
efforts of state Medicaid agencies, the March of 
Dimes, CMS, the Joint Commission, the American 
Congress of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, and 
many others contributed to these improvements. 
Hospital hard-stop policies describing the review 
of clinical indication and scheduling approval for 
EEDs also increased awareness of the harm that 
can be caused by non-medically necessary EEDs 
and encouraged discussion between patients, care 
providers and hospitals. Additionally, voluntary 
efforts combined with payment reform have 
been found to further decrease EED rates while 
increasing gestational age and birth weight for the 
covered population.*

NJ-NL-0384-20

NJ-NL-0385-20

Read more online.

Read more online.

* Dahlen, H. M., et al. (2017). Texas Medicaid Payment Reform: Fewer Early Elective Deliveries and Increased Gestational Age and 
Birthweight. Health Affairs, 36 (3), 460-467.
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New Centering Pregnancy benefit

Amerigroup Community Care provides pregnant members the option of participating in centering 
group prenatal care at a participating site accredited by the Centering Healthcare Institute. These 
centers use the Centering Pregnancy model and incorporate best practices for prenatal and 
postpartum maternal care as developed by the New Jersey Department of Health.  

Centering group prenatal care sessions are 90 to 120 minutes each and provide the recommended 
schedule of 10 individual prenatal visits followed by small group sessions with other pregnant 
women who are due to deliver their baby around the same time. The provider and support staff 
lead a support group and provide interactive activities designed to address important and timely 
health topics including nutrition, common discomforts, stress management, labor and delivery, 
breastfeeding, and infant care.

Currently, the following provider locations offer Centering Pregnancy services:

Alliance Community Healthcare Inc. 115 Christopher Columbus Drive
Jersey City, NJ 07302

1-201-451-6300

Jewish Renaissance Medical Center 275 Hobart St.
Perth Amboy, NJ 08861

1-732-376-9333

JFK Family Medicine Center 65 James St.
Edison, NJ 08820

1-732-321-7487

Newark Community Health Centers

444 William St.
East Orange, NJ 07017

1-800-994-6242

1150 Springfield Ave.
Irvington, NJ 07111

1-800-994-6242

741 Broadway
Newark, NJ 07104

1-800-994-6242

92 Ferry St.
Newark, NJ 07105

1-800-994-6242

101 Ludlow St.
Newark, NJ 07114

1-800-994-6242

37 North Day St.
Orange, NJ 07050

1-800-994-6242

Saint Peter’s University Hospital —  
Women’s Ambulatory Health

123 How Lane
New Brunswick, NJ 08903

1-732-745-8520

St. Joseph’s Health — DePaul Ambulatory Care 
Center OBGYN

11 Getty Ave.
Paterson, NJ 07503

1-973-754-4200

University Hospital Obstetrics and Gynecology 
Clinic

Ambulatory Care Center — Level C  
140 Bergen St.
Newark, NJ 07103

1-973-972-2700

NJ-NL-0412-20
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Perinatal Risk Assessment Plus form 
requirement

New Jersey P.L. 2019, Chapter 88, requires that effective 
on May 8, 2020, any obstetrical provider, nurse midwife 
or other licensed health care professional, approved as 
a provider under the Medicaid program, shall complete 
the Perinatal Risk Assessment Plus (PRA) form, as used 
by the Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services 
in the Department of Human Services, for each pregnant 
Medicaid recipient and for each individual eligible for 
Emergency Medical Services for Non-Qualified Aliens who 
receives prenatal care from the provider. The form shall 
be completed by the provider during the recipient's first 
prenatal visit with the pregnant Medicaid recipient or 
other eligible individual and updated by the provider in the 
third trimester of the recipient or other eligible individual. 

Medicaid managed care organizations, 
such as Amerigroup Community Care, will 
require the PRA Plus First Visit form prior 
to issuing global authorization for pregnant 
members. Amerigroup will no longer accept 
outdated forms, such as the Amerigroup 
Maternity Notification form. Please discard 

any copies that you have of outdated forms and use only 
the PRA Plus form set on the PRA|SPECT* website.

The bill recognizes the importance of the collaboration 
between managed care organizations, expectant mothers 
and all licensed health care professionals who provide care 
for pregnant women. PRA Plus and Senate Bill 3406 aim 
to increase the quality of care for pregnant women and 
improve birth outcomes for women in the state of New 
Jersey.

Please ensure that your practice is registered for the 
PRA|SPECT website.

For assistance, contact 1-856-665-6000 or  
PRA@fhiworks.org.  

Visit the Amerigroup provider website for more 
information on PRA Plus and Senate Bill 3406.  

* PRA|SPECT is an independent company providing perinatal services 
on behalf of Amerigroup Community Care.
NJ-NL-0374-20

Coding spotlight — provider’s 
guide to code social 
determinants of health

What are social determinants of 
health (SDOH)?
The World Health Organization (WHO) 
defines SDOH as “conditions in which 
people are born, grow, work and age. 
These circumstances are shaped by the 
distribution of money, power and resources 
at global, national and local levels. The 
social determinants of health are mostly 
responsible for health inequalities.” 
Capturing SDOH is becoming a necessary 
element of documentation.

NJ-NL-0386-20

Read more online.

Social  
determinants  

of heath

Neighborhood 
and  

environment

Social and 
community 

context

Health care Education

Economic 
stability

http://www.praspect.org
http://www.praspect.org
https://providers.amerigroup.com/NJ
https://providers.amerigroup.com/Public%20Documents/NJNJ_CAID_PU_ProvidersGuideCodeSDOH.pdf
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21st Century Cures Act enrollment mandate

The 21st Century Cures Act 114 P.L. 255 requires all 
Medicaid managed care network providers regardless 
of specialty to enroll with the state Medicaid program 
or risk being removed from the managed care provider 
network. Enrollment does not require you to service NJ 
FamilyCare fee for service (FFS) beneficiaries. Providers 
that are enrolled for the 21st Century Cures Act only 
are not eligible to receive NJ FamilyCare FFS payments.

Existing providers should continue to provide services 
to NJ FamilyCare managed care members as the 
enrollment application is processed. Your participation 
will not be terminated at this time. However, continued 
noncompliance with the enrollment mandate will 
result in future termination of your Amerigroup 
Community Care contract as determined by the 
Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services.

If you have questions about Amerigroup 
vendor networks, contact:
Provider type Contact Phone 
Dental Liberty Dental* 1-833-276-0584
Vision Superior Vision* 1-866-819-4298
Pharmacy IngenioRx* 1-800-454-3730
Therapy  
(PT/OT/ST)

Therapy Network 
of New Jersey*

1-855-825-7818

The application for enrollment can be 
accessed directly at www.njmmis.com.  
Go to Provider Enrollment Application and 
then select 21st Century Cures Act in the 
Provider Type drop-down menu. 

Should you have questions during the 
enrollment process, contact the  
NJ Medicaid Management Information 
System Provider Enrollment unit at  
1-609-588-6036.

Submit the application and credentials 
by mail to the following address or fax to 
1-609-584-1192.
21st Century Cures Act Provider Enrollment
P.O. Box 4804
Trenton, NJ 08650

If you receive a letter from multiple 
managed care plans, you only need to 
submit one enrollment application. You 
may be asked to provide evidence of your 
submission. 

* Liberty Dental is an independent company providing dental benefit management services on behalf of Amerigroup Community Care. 
Superior Vision is an independent company providing vision benefit management services on behalf of Amerigroup Community Care. 
IngenioRx, Inc. is an independent company providing pharmacy benefit management services on behalf of Amerigroup Community 
Care. Therapy Network of New Jersey is an independent company providing therapy benefit management services on behalf of 
Amerigroup Community Care.
NJ-NL-0401-20

http://www.njmmis.com
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Modifier use reminders

Billing for patient treatment can be complex, particularly when determining whether modifiers are required for 
proper payment. Amerigroup Community Care reimbursement policies and correct coding guidelines explain 
the appropriate use of coding modifiers. We would like to highlight the appropriate use of some commonly 
used modifiers.

Things to remember
	� Review the CPT® Surgical Package Definition found in the current year’s CPT 

Professional Edition. Use modifiers such as 25 and 59 only when the services are 
not included in the surgical package.

	� Review the current CPT Professional Edition Appendix A — Modifiers for the 
appropriate use of modifiers 25, 57 and 59.

	� When an evaluation and management (E&M) code is reported on the same date of service as a 
procedure, the use of the modifier 25 should be limited to situations where the E&M service is 
“above and beyond” or “separate and significant” from any procedures performed the same day.

	� When appropriate, assign anatomical modifiers (Level II HCPCS modifiers) to identify different 
areas of the body that were treated. Proper application of the anatomical modifiers helps ensure 
the highest level of specificity on the claim and show that different anatomic sites received 
treatment.

	� Use modifier 59 to indicate that a procedure or service was distinct or independent of other  
non-E&M services performed on the same date of service. The modifier 59 represents services 
not normally performed together, but which may be reported together under the circumstances.

If you feel that you have received a denial after appropriately applying a modifier under correct coding 
guidelines, please follow the normal claims dispute process and include medical records that support the use 
of the modifier(s) when submitting claims for consideration.

Amerigroup will publish additional articles on correct coding in provider communications.
NJ-NL-0367-20
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Member liability and coordination of benefits guidelines 

When can an Amerigroup Community Care member be billed?
Providers are prohibited from billing members for the balance of a bill for Amerigroup-covered services or the 
amount above what we paid for covered services. Providers may not bill or take recourse against a member 
for denied or reduced claims for services that are within the amount, duration and scope of benefits of the 
Medicaid program. 

Members cannot be billed for a trauma service or if the provider has received payment from either Medicaid 
fee-for-service or Amerigroup. Additional protections under federal and state law may also apply.

Members may not be billed if any of the following occurs:

	� Failure to timely submit a claim, including claims we don’t receive

	� Failure to submit a claim to Amerigroup for initial processing within 180 days of the last date of service 
in the course of treatment or the date of the third-party liability (TPL) Explanation of Benefits (EOB), if 
applicable

	� Failure to submit a corrected claim within the 365-day filing resubmission period

	� Submission of an unsigned or otherwise incomplete claim

	� Errors made in claim preparation, claim submission or the dispute process

Under limited circumstances, members may be responsible for a portion of the payment if:

	� The NJ FamilyCare member’s plan has a copay.

	� The member has been paid for the service by a health insurance company or TPL payer and has failed 
or refused to remit to the provider that portion of the payment to which the provider is entitled by law.

	� The provider does not participate with the Medicaid health plan.

	� The service is determined to be medically unnecessary before it is rendered.

	� The member requests a specific service or item that is not covered by Amerigroup, and the member 
is informed before the service is rendered and voluntarily agrees in writing to pay for all or part of the 
provider’s charges.

Read more online.
NJ-NL-0144-18/NJ-NL-0404-20

https://providers.amerigroup.com/Documents/NJNJ_CAID_MemberLiabilityCOBGuidelines.pdf


Page 17 of 22

Medical Policies and Clinical Utilization Management Guidelines update

The Medical Policies, Clinical Utilization Management (UM) Guidelines and Third-Party 
Criteria below were developed and/or revised to support clinical coding edits. The policies 
and guidelines included in this notification will go into effect April 2, 2020. Note, several 
policies and guidelines were revised to provide clarification only and are not included. Existing 
precertification requirements have not changed. For markets with carved-out pharmacy 
services, the applicable listings below are informational only. 

To view a guideline, visit https://medicalpolicies.amerigroup.com/am_search.html.

Notes/updates:
Updates marked with an asterisk (*) notate that the criteria may be perceived as more restrictive. 

	� *SURG.00028 — Surgical and Minimally Invasive 
Treatments for Benign Prostatic Hyperplasia 
(BPH)

	� Revised scope of document to only address 
benign prostatic hyperplasia (BPH)

	� Revised medically necessary criteria for 
transurethral incision of the prostate by 
adding “prostate volume less the 30 mL”

	� Added transurethral convective water vapor 
thermal ablation in individuals with prostate 
volume less than 80 mL and waterjet tissue 
ablation as medically necessary indication

	� Moved transurethral radiofrequency needle 
ablation from medically necessary to not 
medically necessary section

	� Moved placement of prostatic stents from 
standalone statement to combined not 
medically necessary statement 

	� *SURG.00037 — Treatment of Varicose Veins 
(Lower Extremities)

	� Added the anterior accessory great 
saphenous vein (AAGSV) as medically 
necessary for ablation techniques when 
criteria are met

	� Added language to the medically necessary 
criteria for ablation techniques addressing 
variant anatomy

	� Added limits to retreatment to the medically 
necessary criteria for all procedures

	� *SURG.00047 — Transendoscopic Therapy for 
Gastroesophageal Reflux Disease, Dysphagia and 
Gastroparesis

	� Expanded scope to include gastroparesis
	� Added gastric peroral endoscopic myotomy 

or peroral pyloromyotomy as investigational 
and not medically necessary

	� *SURG.00097 — Vertebral Body Stapling and 
Tethering for the Treatment of Scoliosis in 
Children and Adolescents

	� Expanded scope of document to include 
vertebral body tethering

	� Added vertebral body tethering as 
investigational and not medically necessary

	� *CG-LAB-14 — Respiratory Viral Panel Testing in 
the Outpatient Setting

	� Clarified that respiratory viral panel (RVP) 
testing in the outpatient setting is medically 
necessary when using limited panels 
involving five targets or less when criteria are 
met

	� Added RVP testing in the outpatient setting 
using large panels involving six or more 
targets as not medically necessary

	� *CG-MED-68 — Therapeutic Apheresis
	� Added diagnostic criteria to the condition 

“chronic inflammatory demyelinating 
polyradiculoneuropathy” (CIDP) when 
it is treated by plasmapheresis or 
immunoadsorption

	� The following AIM Specialty Clinical 
Appropriateness Guidelines have been approved, 
to view an AIM guideline, visit the AIM Specialty 
Health®** page:

	� *Joint Surgery
	� *Advanced Imaging — Vascular Imaging

https://medicalpolicies.amerigroup.com/am_search.html
http://aimspecialtyhealth.com/marketing/guidelines/185/
http://aimspecialtyhealth.com/marketing/guidelines/185/
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Read more online.

Medical Policies 
On November 7, 2019, the Medical Policy and 
Technology Assessment Committee (MPTAC) 
approved several Medical Policies applicable to 
Amerigroup Community Care. View the update 
online for a list of the policies. 

Clinical UM Guidelines 
On November 7, 2019, the MPTAC approved 
several Clinical UM Guidelines applicable to 
Amerigroup. These guidelines were adopted 
by the medical operations committee for 
Amerigroup members on November 25, 2019.  
View the update online for a list of the 
guidelines. 

** AIM Specialty Health is a separate company providing 
utilization review services on behalf of Amerigroup 
Community Care.
NJ-NL-0392-20

Medical Policies and Clinical UM 
Guidelines update (cont.)

Updates to Sleep Disorder 
Management Clinical Appropriateness 
Guideline

Effective for dates of service on and after 
August 16, 2020, the following updates 
will apply to the AIM Specialty Health®* 
(AIM) Sleep Disorder Management 
Clinical Appropriateness Guideline. 

Sleep Disorder Management Clinical 
Appropriateness Guideline updates by 
section:

	� Bi-Level Positive Airway Pressure (BPAP) Devices:
	� Change in BPAP FiO2 from 45 to 52 mmHg 

based on strong evidence and alignment with 
Medicare requirements for use of BPAP

	� Multiple Sleep Latency Testing and/or Maintenance 
of Wakefulness Testing:

	� Style change for clarity
	� Code changes: none  

As a reminder, ordering and servicing providers may 
submit prior authorization (PA) requests to AIM by: 

	� Accessing AIM’s ProviderPortalSM directly at 
providerportal.com. Online access is available 24/7 
to process orders in real time, and is the fastest and 
most convenient way to request PA.

	� Accessing AIM via the Availity Portal.*
	� Calling the AIM Contact Center at 1-800-714-0040 

from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. ET.

What if I need assistance?
If you have questions related to AIM guidelines, email 
AIM at aim.guidelines@aimspecialtyhealth.com. 
Additionally, you may access and download a copy of 
the current and upcoming guidelines here.

* AIM Specialty Health is an independent company providing 
some utilization review services on behalf of Amerigroup 
Community Care. Availity, LLC is an independent company 
providing administrative support services on behalf of Amerigroup 
Community Care.
NJ-NL-0397-20

https://providers.amerigroup.com/Public%20Documents/NJNJ_CAID_PU_MPTACBulletinNov2019.pdf
https://providerportal.com/
https://www.availity.com/
http://www.aimspecialtyhealth.com/ClinicalGuidelines.html
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Coverage provided by Amerigroup Inc. 

Medicare AdvantageMedicare Advantage

Acquisition of Beacon Health Options

View the article in the Medicaid section.
NJ-NL-0379-20	

New behavioral health discharge call-in line

View the article in the Medicaid section.
NJ-NL-0393-20/AGPCRNL-0107-20

Submit payment disputes via our secure provider website

View the article in the Medicaid section.
NJ-NL-0221-18/NJ-NL-0407-20

Modifier use reminders

View the article in the Medicaid section.
NJ-NL-0367-20/AGPCRNL-0097-20

Updates to Sleep Disorder Management Clinical Appropriateness Guideline

View the article in the Medicaid section.
NJ-NL-0397-20/AGPCRNL-0110-20
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2020 Medicare risk adjustment provider trainings

The Medicare Risk Adjustment Regulatory Compliance team at Amerigroup Community Care 
offers two provider training programs regarding Medicare risk adjustment and documentation 
guidelines. Information for each training is outlined below. 

Medicare Risk Adjustment and Documentation 
Guidance (General)

	� When: Offered the first Wednesday of each month from 
1 p.m. to 2 p.m. ET 

	� Learning objective: This onboarding training will provide 
an overview of Medicare Risk Adjustment, including the 
Risk Adjustment Factor and the Hierarchical Condition 
Category (HCC) Model, with guidance on medical record 
documentation and coding.  

	� Credits: This live activity, Medicare Risk Adjustment 
and Documentation Guidance, from January 8, 2020, to 
December 2, 2020, has been reviewed and is acceptable 
for up to one prescribed credit(s) by the American 
Academy of Family Physicians. Physicians should claim 
only the credit commensurate with the extent of their 
participation in the activity.

For those interested in joining us to learn how providers 
play a critical role in facilitating the risk adjustment process, 
register for one of the monthly training sessions at  
https://bit.ly/2z4A81e.

*Note: Dates may be modified due to holiday scheduling.

Medicare Risk Adjustment, Documentation 
and Coding Guidance (Condition Specific)

	� When: Offered on the third Wednesday of every other 
month at noon to 1 p.m. ET  

	� Learning objective: This is a collaborative learning event 
with Enhanced Personal Health Care (EPHC) to provide 
in-depth disease information pertaining to specific 
conditions, including an overview of their corresponding 
hierarchical condition categories (HCC), with guidance 
on documentation and coding. 

	� Credits: This live series activity, Medicare Risk 
Adjustment Documentation and Coding Guidance, from 
January 15, 2020, to November 18, 2020, has been 
reviewed and is acceptable for credit by the American 
Academy of Family Physicians. Physicians should claim 
only the credit commensurate with the extent of their 
participation in the activity.

For those interested in joining us for this six-part 
training series, please see the list of topics and 
scheduled training dates below: 

	� Red Flag HCCs, part one: Training will cover HCCs 
most commonly reported in error as identified 
by CMS (chronic kidney disease stage 5, ischemic 
or unspecified stroke, cerebral hemorrhage, 
aspiration and specified bacterial pneumonias, 
unstable angina and other acute ischemic heart 
disease, end-stage liver disease) 
(Recording will play upon registration.) 
https://bit.ly/3ae9znc

	� Red Flag HCCs, part two: Training will cover 
HCCs most commonly reported in error as 
identified by CMS (atherosclerosis of the 
extremities with ulceration or gangrene, 
myasthenia gravis/myoneural disorders and 
Guillain-Barre syndrome, drug/alcohol psychosis, 
lung and other severe cancers, diabetes with 
ophthalmologic or unspecified manifestation) 
(Recording will play upon registration.) 
https://bit.ly/3abKg52

	� Neoplasms  
(Recording link will be available later 2020.)

	� Acute, Chronic and Status Conditions  
(July 15, 2020) 
https://bit.ly/2ygZfNR

	� Diabetes Mellitus and Other Metabolic Disorders 
(September 16, 2020) 
https://bit.ly/2XQ9hjZ

	� TBD — This Medicare Risk Adjustment webinar 
will cover the critical topics and updates that 
surface during the year (November 18, 2020) 
https://bit.ly/2xxjhUj

AGPCRNL-0106-20

https://bit.ly/3ae9znc
https://bit.ly/3abKg52
https://bit.ly/2ygZfNR
https://bit.ly/2XQ9hjZ
https://bit.ly/2xxjhUj
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Amerigroup Community Care 
working with Optum to collect 
medical records for risk adjustment

Risk adjustment is the process by which the Centers 
for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) reimburses 
Medicare Advantage plans, based on the health 
status of their members. Risk adjustment was 
implemented to pay Medicare Advantage plans 
more accurately for the predicted health cost 
expenditures of members by adjusting payments 
based on demographics (age and gender) as well as 
health status.

In 2020, Amerigroup will work 
with Optum,* who is working with 
Ciox Health,* to request medical 
records with dates of service for 
the target year 2019 through 
present day.

Jaime Marcotte, Medicare Retrospective Risk 
Program Lead, is managing this project. If you 
have any questions regarding this program, please 
contact Jaime at jaime.marcotte@anthem.com or 
1-843-666-1970.

Additional information, including an FAQ, will 
be available by visiting the provider website, 
selecting your state and going to the News & 
Announcements section.

* Optum and Ciox Health are independent companies 
providing medical record review services on behalf of 
Amerigroup Community Care.
AGPCRNL-0105-20

Medical drug Clinical Criteria 
updates 

February 2020 update
On November 15, 2019, and February 21, 2020, 
the Pharmacy and Therapeutics (P&T) Committee 
approved Clinical Criteria applicable to the medical 
drug benefit for Amerigroup Community Care. 
These policies were developed, revised or reviewed 
to support clinical coding edits.

Effective dates are reflected in the Clinical Criteria 
web posting.
AGPCRNL-0109-20

The Clinical Criteria is publicly available on 
our provider website. Visit Clinical Criteria to 
search for specific policies.

Please submit your questions to email.

Read more online.

MCG Care Guidelines —  
24th edition

Effective August 1, 2020, Amerigroup Community 
Care will upgrade to the 24th edition of MCG Care 
Guidelines for the following modules: Inpatient & 
Surgical Care (ISC), General Recovery Care (GRC), 
Chronic Care (CC), Recovery Facility Care (RFC), 
and Behavioral Health Care (BHC). The tables 
highlight new guidelines and changes that may be 
considered more restrictive.

AGPCRNL-0102-20

https://providers.amerigroup.com
https://providers.amerigroup.com/Public%20Documents/ALL_CARE_PU_ClinicalCriteriaFed2020.pdf
https://providers.amerigroup.com/Public%20Documents/ALL_CARE_PU_ClinicalCriteriaFed2020.pdf
https://providers.amerigroup.com/NJ
http://www.anthem.com/pharmacyinformation/clinicalcriteria
mailto:druglist%40ingenio-rx.com?subject=
https://providers.amerigroup.com/Public%20Documents/AGP_CARE_PU_MCGCareGuidelines24thEdition.pdf
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Medical Policies and Clinical Utilization Management Guidelines update

The Medical Policies, Clinical Utilization Management (UM) Guidelines and Third-Party Criteria 
below were developed and/or revised to support clinical coding edits. Note, several policies and 
guidelines were revised to provide clarification only and are not included. Existing precertification 
requirements have not changed. 

To view a guideline, visit https://medicalpolicies.amerigroup.com/am_search.html.

Medical Policies 
On February 20, 2020, the Medical Policy and Technology Assessment Committee (MPTAC) approved the 
following Medical Policies applicable to Amerigroup Community Care.

Publish Date Medical Policy # Medical Policy Title New or Revised

2/27/2020 GENE.00011
Gene Expression Profiling for Managing Breast Cancer 
Treatment

Revised

2/27/2020 SURG.00103
Intraocular Anterior Segment Aqueous Drainage 
Devices (without extraocular reservoir)

Revised

AGPCRNL-0108-20

Prior authorization requirements

Federal and state law, as well as state contract language and Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 
guidelines, including definitions and specific contract provisions/exclusions, take precedence over these PA 
rules and must be considered first when determining coverage. Noncompliance with new requirements may 
result in denied claims.

To request PA: 
	� Web: https://www.availity.com

Not all PA requirements are listed here. PA requirements are available to contracted providers by accessing the 
Provider Self-Service Tool at Availity* at https://providers.amerigroup.com > Login. Call the Provider Services 
number on the back of the member’s ID card for PA requirements.

* Availity, LLC is an independent company providing administrative support services on behalf of Amerigroup Community Care.

Effective June 1, 2020, prior authorization (PA) requirements will change for several services to be covered for 
Amerigroup Community Care members. 

AGPCRNL-0100-20

Read more online.

https://medicalpolicies.amerigroup.com/am_search.html
https://www.availity.com
https://providers.amerigroup.com
https://providers.amerigroup.com/Public%20Documents/ALL_CARE_PU_ProvNotifsUMAROWItem754.pdf

